Received September 25, 2019, accepted October 25, 2019, date of publication November 4, 2019,
date of current version December 18, 2019.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2951133
Transverse-Stress Compensated Methane Sensor
Based on Long-Period Grating in
Photonic Crystal Fiber
HAI LIU1,2, YANZENG ZHANG 1, CONG CHEN1, BINGBING BAI1, QIYUAN SHAO1,
HAORAN WANG1, WEN ZHANG 1, CANCAN CHEN1, AND SHOUFENG TANG 1

mode,’’ IEEE Photon. J., vol. 7, no. 2, Apr. 2015, Art. no. 4500509,
doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2015.2404911.
[6] Z. He, Y. Zhu, and H. Du, ‘‘Long-period gratings inscribed in air-and
water-filled photonic crystal fiber for refractometric sensing of aque-
ous solution,’’ Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 92, no. 4, p. 1193, Jan. 2008,
doi: 10.1063/1.2838349.
[7] A. Maity and S. K. Varshney, ‘‘Ultrasensitive properties of a long-period
grating inscribed in a dual-mode photonic crystal fiber,’’ IEEE Sensors J.,
vol. 14, no. 8, pp. 2833–2840, Aug. 2014, doi: 10.1109/jsen.2014.2317877.
[8] L. Rindorf and O. Bang, ‘‘Highly sensitive refractometer with a photonic-
crystal-fiber long-period grating,’’ Opt. Lett., vol. 33, no. 6, pp. 563–565,
Mar. 2008, doi: 10.1364/OL.33.000563.
[9] X. Zhong, Y. Wang, C. Liao, S. Liu, J. Tang, and Q. Wang, ‘‘Temperature-
insensitivity gas pressure sensor based on inflated long period fiber
grating inscribed in photonic crystal fiber,’’ Opt. Lett., vol. 40, no. 8,
pp. 1791–1794, Apr. 2015, doi: 10.1364/OL.40.001791.
[10] Y. Zhu, Z. He, J. Kaňka, and H. Du, ‘‘Numerical analysis of refrac-
tive index sensitivity of long-period gratings in photonic crystal fiber,’’
Sens. Actuators B, Chem., vol. 129, no. 1, pp. 99–105, Jan. 2008,
doi: 10.1016/j.snb.2007.07.117.
[11] L. H. Rindorf, J. B. Jensen, and M. Dufva, ‘‘Photonic crystal fiber long-
period gratings for biochemical sensing,’’ Opt. Express, vol. 14, no. 18,
pp. 8224–8231, Jul. 2006, doi: 10.1364/OE.14.008224.
[12] S. Kundu, J. Zanganeh, and B. Moghtaderi, ‘‘A review on understanding
explosions from methane-air mixture,’’ J. Loss Prevention Process Ind.,
vol. 40, pp. 507–523, Feb. 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.jlp.2016.02.004.
[13] J. Yang, X. Che, and R. Shen, ‘‘High-sensitivity photonic crystal fiber
long-period grating methane sensor with cryptophane-A-6Me absorbed
on a PAA-CNTs/PAH nanofilm,’’ Opt. Express, vol. 25, no. 17,
pp. 20258–20267, Jul./Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1364/OE.25.020258.
[14] J. Yang, L. Zhou, and J. Huang, ‘‘Sensitivity enhancing of transition mode
long-period fiber grating as methane sensor using high refractive index
polycarbonate/cryptophane A overlay deposition,’’ Sens. Actuators B,
Chem., vol. 207, pp. 477–480, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.snb.2014.10.013.
[15] S. Liu, W. Zhe, and M. Hou, ‘‘Asymmetrically infiltrated twin core
photonic crystal fiber for dual-parameter sensing,’’ Opt. Laser Technol.,
vol. 82, pp. 53–56, Feb. 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.optlastec.2016.02.014.
[16] J. Ma, H. Yu, and X. Jiang, ‘‘High-performance temperature sensing
using a selectively filled solid-core photonic crystal fiber with a cen-
tral air-bore,’’ Opt. Express, vol. 25, no. 8, pp. 9406–9415, Apr. 2017,
doi: 10.1364/OE.25.009406.
[17] K. Saitoh and M. Koshiba, ‘‘Full-vectorial imaginary-distance beam prop-
agation method based on a finite element scheme: Application to photonic
crystal fibers,’’ IEEE J. Quantum Electron., vol. 38, no. 7, pp. 927–933,
Jul. 2002, doi: 10.1109/JQE.2002.1017609.
[18] E. K. Akowuah, T. Gorman, H. Ademgil, S. Haxha, G. K. Robinson, and
J. V. Oliver, ‘‘Numerical analysis of a photonic crystal fiber for biosensing
applications,’’ IEEE J. Quantum Electron., vol. 48, no. 11, pp. 1403–1410,
Nov. 2012, doi: 10.1109/JQE.2012.2213803.
[19] J. Yang, L. Zhou, andX. Che, ‘‘Photonic crystal fibermethane sensor based
on modal interference with an ultraviolet curable fluoro-siloxane nano-
film incorporating cryptophane A,’’ Sens. Actuators B, Chem., vol. 235,
pp. 717–722, May 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.snb.2016.05.125.

H. Liu et al.: Transverse-Stress Compensated Methane Sensor Based on LPG in PCF
[28] C. Wu, J. Li, and X. Feng, ‘‘Side-hole photonic crystal fiber with ultra-
high polarimetric pressure sensitivity,’’ J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 29, no. 7,
pp. 943–948, Apr. 1, 2011, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2011.2109370.
[29] G. Hu and D. Chen, ‘‘Side-hole dual-core photonic crystal fiber for
hydrostatic pressure sensing,’’ J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 30, no. 14,
pp. 2382–2387, Jul. 15, 2012, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2012.2198615.
[30] F. C. Fávero, S. M. M. Quintero, and C. Martelli et al., ‘‘Hydrostatic
pressure sensing with high birefringence photonic crystal fibers,’’ Sensors,
vol. 10, no. 11, pp. 9698–9711, Nov. 2010, doi: 10.3390/s101109698.
[31] D. Chen, G. Hu, M.-L. V. Tse, and H. Y. Tam, ‘‘Dual-core side-